ORDINANCE BILL NO. 5 FOR 1942 ORDINANCE NO. 563

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING VOTING PRECINCTS AND WARDS OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, AND DELCARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That hereafter the voting precincts of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, shall be as follows:

PRECINCT NO. 1. - Beginning at the Southwest corner of the City Limits of Lebanon, Oregon, and running thence North to the center of Grant Street; thence East to the center of Main Street; thence South down the center of Main Street to the South City Limits; thence following in a Westerly direction the City Limits line to the place of beginning.

PRECINCT NO. 2. - Beginning at the intersection of (West) Rose Street with Main Street; thence running West down the center of Rose Street to the West City Limits; thence South along the City Limits line to the center of Grant Street; thence East down the center of Grant Street to the intersection of Main Street; thence along the center of Main Street North to the center of Rose Street, the place of beginning.

PRECINCT NO. 3. - Beginning at the intersection of Main and Rose Streets, and running thence North along the center line of Main Street and Highway 20 to the North City Limits; thence West along said City Limits to the Northwest corner of the City Limits; thence South along the West line of the City Limits to the center of Rose Street; thence East along the center line of Rose Street to the place of beginning.

PRECINCT NO. 4. - Beginning at the Northeast corner of the City Limits of Lebanon, Oregon, and running thence West to the center of Highway 20; thence South along the center of said Highway 20 and Main Street to the center of the intersection of Main and Vine Streets; thence East along the center of East Vine Street to the West wall of the First Methodist Church situated on Lot 1 in Block 13, Ralston's Third Addition to said City; thence South along the West wall of said Church to the South wall thereof; thence East along the South wall of said Church to the center of Park Street; thence North along the center of Park Street to the center of the intersection of East Vine and Park Streets; thence East along the center of East Vine Street to the Eastern City Limits; thence North and Northwesterly along the line of the East City Limits to the place of beginning.

PRECINCT NO. 5. - Beginning at the center of the intersection of East Vine and Main Streets; thence running South along the center of Main Street to the intersection of Main and East Grant Streets; thence along the center line of East Grant Street to the

Eastern City Limits; thence North along said City Limits line to the center of East Vine Street; thence West along the center line of East Vine Street to the place of beginning.

PRECINCT NO. 6. - Beginning at the Southeast corner of the City Limits of Lebanon, Oregon, and running thence North along the Eastern City Limits to the center of East Grant Street; thence Westerly along the center of East Grant Street to the intersection with Main Street; thence South along the center line of Main Street to the South City Limits; thence Easterly along the South City Limits to the place of beginning.

SECTION 2. That hereafter the wards of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, shall be as follows:

WARD NO. 1 shall include the area of Precincts numbered 1 and 2.

WARD NO. 2 shall include the area of Precincts numbered 3 and 4.

WARD NO. 3 shall include the area of Precincts numbered 5 and 6.

SECTION 3. That in as much as there will be held an election for officers of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, on November 3, 1942, including certain officers from the various Wards of said City and the boundaries thereof should be determined to avoid confusion as to the locations thereof, this ordinance is, therefore, necessary to preserve the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, and an emergency is hereby declared, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 15th day of September, 1942.

ATTEST:

CITY RECORDER